condensed combined financial statements, is allocated to the net tangible and intangible assets to be acquired in connection with the merger,
based on their estimated fair values. A preliminary valuation and purchase price allocation was conducted to determine the fair value of these
assets at the transaction date. This preliminary valuation and purchase price allocation is the basis for the estimates of fair value reflected in
these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared based upon available information and certain
assumptions described in the accompanying notes and the estimated fair value of assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed from
Genesoft. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not include any adjustments for liabilities resulting from

Edgar Filing: GENOME THERAPEUTICS CORP - Form 8-K/A

47

integration plans.

27

Edgar Filing: GENOME THERAPEUTICS CORP - Form 8-K/A

48

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Statements of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 27, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Genome Genesoft
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total Revenues $ 7,318 $ 3,072 $ �  $ 10,390

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of revenues 1,902 �  �  1,902
Research and development 17,541 8,896 4,514 (2b) 30,951
Restructuring charge 4,733 �  �  4,733
Convertible debt retirement expense 5,540 �  �  5,540
Selling, general and administrative 5,463 7,306 1,246 (2a) 14,015

Total costs and expenses 35,179 16,202 5,760 57,141

Loss from operations (27,861) (13,130) (5,760) (46,751)
Other Income (Expense):
Other income 460 59 �  519
Other expense (1,054) (6,725) �  (7,779)

Net other income (expense) (594) (6,666) �  (7,260)

Net loss $ (28,455) $ (19,796) $(5,760) $ (54,011)

Net Loss per Common Share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.16) $ (1.69) $ �  $ (1.08)
Weighted Average Shares Used in Computing Net Loss per Share:
Basic and diluted 24,581 11,729 �  50,057

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: GENOME THERAPEUTICS CORP - Form 8-K/A

49

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Genome Genesoft
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total Revenues: $ 22,987 $ 5,402 $ �  $ 28,389

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of services 15,020 �  �  15,020
Research and development 32,435 26,283 6,018 (2b) 64,736
Selling, general and administrative 9,382 4,542 1,661 (2a) 15,585

Total costs and expenses 56,837 30,825 7,679 95,341

Loss from operations (33,850) (25,423) (7,679) (66,952)

Other Income (Expense):
Other income 1,769 564 �  2,333
Other expense (1,936) (710) �  (2,646)

Net other income (expense) (167) (146) �  (313)

Net loss $ (34,017) $ (25,569) $ (7,679) $ (67,265)

Net Loss per Common Share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.48) $ (12.81) $ �  $ (1.39)

Weighted Average Shares Used in Computing Net Loss per Share:
Basic and diluted 22,921 1,996 �  48,397

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: GENOME THERAPEUTICS CORP - Form 8-K/A

50

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Balance Statement

September 27, 2003

(in thousands)

Genome Genesoft
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,270 $ 4,129 $ (9,697)(2c),(2e) $ 8,702
Marketable securities (held-to-maturity) 9,832 �  �  9,832
Marketable securities (available-for-sale) 983 �  �  983
Interest receivable 240 �  �  240
Accounts receivable 179 1,131 �  1,310
Unbilled costs and fees 129 �  �  129
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 350 51 �  401

Total current assets 25,983 5,311 (9,697) 21,597

Property and equipment, net 3,907 10,170 �  14,077
Long-term marketable securities (held-to-maturity) 701 �  �  701
Restricted cash �  3,697 �  3,697
Intangible assets �  6,575 73,797 (2i) 80,372
Goodwill �  �  19,278 (2i) 19,278
Other assets 148 46 �  194

Total Assets $ 30,739 $ 25,799 $ 83,378 $ 139,916

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term obligations $ 1,167 $ 19,689 $ (1,697)(2c) $ 19,159
Accounts payable 247 1,168 �  1,415
Clinical trial expense accrual and other accrued
liabilities 8,544 5,447 4,000 (2d) 17,991
Deferred revenue 852 �  �  852

Total Current Liabilities 10,810 26,304 2,303 39,417

Long-term obligations, net of current maturities 583 6,620 �  7,203

Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock, par value 2,617 1 2,547 (2f) 5,165
Additional paid-in capital 170,797 68,238 19,605 (2g) 258,640
Accumulated deficit (154,231) (75,364) 63,587 (2h) (166,008)
Other shareholders� equity 163 �  (4,664) (4,501)

Total Shareholders� Equity 19,346 (7,125) 81,075 93,296

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 30,739 $ 25,799 $ 83,378 $ 139,916

Edgar Filing: GENOME THERAPEUTICS CORP - Form 8-K/A

51

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

30

Edgar Filing: GENOME THERAPEUTICS CORP - Form 8-K/A

52

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1�Description of Merger and Purchase Price

On November 17, 2003, Genome entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Genesoft in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase under
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Under the terms of the merger agreement, Genome will issue an aggregate of